Schools Sub-Committee
Preliminary Discussion of Budget Request of School Department
The Schools Sub-Committee held a public hearing via Zoom on March 17, 2022 that
was continued to March 22, 2022. In attendance were subcommittee members C.
Scott Ananian, Ben Birnbaum, Cliff Brown and Katherine Florio as well as Sam
Rippen, Deputy Superintendent for Administration and Finance for the Public
Schools of Brookline (PSB), Dr. Linus Guillory, Superintendent of PSB, School
Committee members Mariah Nobrega, Susan Woolf-Ditkoff, David Perlman and
Helen Charlupski, and members of the public Dennis Doughty, Carla Benka and
Perry Grossman. On March 22, 2022, attendees included subcommittee members C.
Scott Ananian, Ben Birnbaum, Cliff Brown and Katherine Florio as well as Sam
Rippen, Deputy Superintendent for Administration and Finance for the Public
Schools of Brookline (PSB), School Committee member and chair of its finance
subcommittee Mariah Nobrega, Select Board member John VanScoyoc and members
of the public Valerie Frias, Mary Sabolski, Sean Lynn-Jones, Perry Grossman and
Mike Toffel.
Bottom Line
The subcommittee did not come to any firm conclusions but does believe that the
PSB needs some additional funds beyond what has so far been allocated by the TSP.
The subcommittee believes that all parties need to continue working and that there
are some options available on both sides to both reduce that need as well as to fund
whatever gap remains. The subcommittee did vote a recommendation to that effect
and that recommendation is contained herein. The recommendation purposely leaves
out specific numbers other than the amount ($124.8 million) currently allocated from
the Town-School Partnership (TSP). The subcommittee would emphasize that other
than not taking money from Town operating funds or fully using one-time (ARPA or
other) funds to bridge the $4.1 million (now $3.3 million) gap between the current
TSP allocation and the current PSB request, the concepts embodied in the
recommendation are neither all-inclusive nor limiting.
Subsequent to our March 22 meeting, the PSB further reduced its request. The
request currently stands at $128,098,883 leaving a gap of $3,281,521. As will be
discussed below, the most recent changes are at least partially in response to
some of the comments made by the subcommittee.

Summary of PSB Budget Request
The initial preliminary School budget of $135.2 million included a budget request of
$130.6 million and anticipated funds of $4.1 million from the Special Education
Circuit Breaker and the last installment of the Elementary and Secondary Schools
Relief Fund (ESSER). The $130.6 million request was approximately $9.6 million or
7.9% higher than last year’s final allocation and the entire $135.2 million budget was
about 4.9% higher than last year’s final budget of $128.9 million. 1 The current
allocation to the schools via the TSP is $124.8 million or approximately $3.7 million
(3.1%) more than last year’s final allocation and $5.8 million (4.4%) less than the
schools were initially requesting. Here is a look at the initial request:

The PSB neither added new programming nor removed any existing programming
but has requested funds described as immediate and prerequisite needs in anticipation
of a strategic plan as well as other resources ‘as a hedge against enrollment
uncertainty’. The strategic plan that has not yet been submitted, reviewed, revised,
finalized or approved is also a driver for the projected increase in resource
requirements next year.

These FY 23 numbers exclude funds from grants and revolving funds that are budgeted to total $7.2 million. In
addition, the PSB is already stating that the FY24 request will be $142.2 million, a 5.2% increase from this year and
assumes a $138.3 million allocation from the TSP, which is a $13.5 million, or 10.8% increase from the current TSP
allocation.
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The stated primary drivers of the increase in school expenses are anticipated collective
bargaining increases, contractual increases in wages from steps and lanes and other
wage increases ($4.8 million), new hires including for strategic initiatives ($1 million),
an inflation factor and the need to replace $3 million of ESSER funds. It should be
noted that a concern was raised last year, both by members of the school committee
and members of AC that using $5 million of one-time emergency funds for
permanent operating expenses was a risky move if revenues did not sufficiently
recover.

Since publishing their initial request of $130,619,874, the schools initially reduced
their request by $1,670,991 or 1.3% and, as stated above, have further reduced the
request to $128,098,833. The following charts show the reductions in the budget
request (note that the material was supplied by the PSB which is why certain headings
have not been changed):

These adjustments were further increased and, as stated above, now reflect the
following:

Though not discussed in detail by this subcommittee, the PSB budget does not
address the matter of deferred maintenance at school buildings or the general need for
resources to maintain new buildings which have more complex operating systems and
which require skills not currently present in existing building department staff.
Enrollment:
Student population (PK-12) as of October 2021 was 6,929 2, an increase of 38 students
from October 2020. The total enrollment is about 848 students less than prior to the
pandemic, about 1,000 less than expected PK-12 based on the Cropper-McGibben
report of 2019 and about 900-1,4003 less than what was forecast by the 2017 OSC
when comments were made about the 2018 override and possible future overrides.

For the next school year (22-23), the PSB has created a forecast range that
incorporates three different points. The low end of the range is based on using
cohort survival rates and an estimate for K enrollment. The mid-range is based on
some assumptions regarding new enrollment due to completion of larger multi-family
development projects and a return of a certain number of international and ELL
2
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This had increased to 7,013 as of 3/1/22 but historical comparative data was not available.
The OSC report EXCLUDED Pre-K, which would make the difference larger, likely by about 250 students.

students who left the system during the pandemic. The high range is taken from the
Cropper-McGibbon report4:

What the projections demonstrate is that at their mid-range forecast of 7,237 children
(including PK) the PSB will have 540 students fewer than the pre-pandemic high, 705
students fewer than what Cropper-McGibbon forecast in 2019 and anywhere from
925 to over 1,300 students fewer than what the 2018 OSC report assumed for SY 2223 5. It bears emphasizing that the 2018 report has been identified as a justification for
an operating override next year.

The PSB have indicated that they do not believe the Cropper-McGibbon number is valid but are using it for the
outside boundary because they used the same methodologies last year. Note that last year there was only a
projection of K-12, excluding PK.
5
This includes an estimate of 252 PK students in addition to what was projected for K-12. The 252 number is what
was assumed by Cropper-McGibbon.
4

Class Sizes
Enrollment is not the only factor in evaluating the PSB budget request. Section count
and class size also are important considerations. As population declines, one might
expect a reaction by staff and the School Committee to seek cost efficiencies by
reducing the number of sections. Related to that is the question of what class sizes
the School Department and the SC are willing to accept. The PSB would say that
they have been reasonably prudent in reducing sections and letting class sizes increase
while maintaining capacity for some enrollment growth.
The following slides provide both current and historical information on these issues:
This slide, revised to show the progression in actions taken by the PSB, presents what
the PSB has done since SY 19-20 in terms of reducing section count and allowing
class sizes to trend up. The number of K-8 sections across the district have been
reduced from 270 in 19-20 to 258 this year and were first projected at 246 for next
year. That has now been adjusted to 237 K-8 sections. Class size projections have
correspondingly increased and at the midpoint enrollment projection are forecast to
equal the level seen in SY19-20.

This chart suggests the projected average K-8 class size for SY23 is comparable to
historical data through SY18 (the prior slide brings recent data into play).

The following table presents some additional analysis assuming the projected
enrollment forecasts and class sizes and incorporating historical peaks (approximately
21). It carries the analysis over to SY23-24 using possible ranges of enrollment within
the same cone of uncertainty (the Cropper-McGibben report has slightly lower K-8
enrollment for SY23 than it does for SY22).
SY22-23
Forecast Enrollment Range
Low
Med.
High
4641
4776
5484
19.6

At 237 classes
20.2

23.1

232

At 20
AVG.
239

274

221

At 21
AVG
227

261

Increase From
Mid
2 Year Growth

What
About
SY23-24
Avg.
Avg.
Avg.
mid/high low/high low/mid
5130
5063
4709
354
444

287
377

-68
23

237 Classes

21.6

21.4

19.9

At 20
at 21

257
244

253
241

235
224

The data showed that if SY 22-23 enrollment is near the forecast midpoint, there was
additional room to reduce more classrooms and still be at or below historic levels.
The SD has apparently recognized this as well with their latest set of adjustments.
Further, looking at SY23-24, while no further increase in the number of classrooms
would result in class sizes exceeding historic peaks, there should be time in the spring
of 2023 to add staff if next year’s enrollment numbers are forecast to grow by a
significant amount.
The following puts the projected school population in context with some conclusions
about building capacity reached by non-school personnel in March of 2020 in a memo
urging the Select Board to discuss the MSBA’s decision to only pursue a 4-Section
Pierce project (as opposed to the 5 section that the Town had initially hoped for).
This analysis, however, was rebutted by other non-school personnel who questioned
whether the assumptions used in the analysis led to an understatement of capacity,
particularly when considering MSBA standards/class sizes and the fact that most
recent projects were either done in partnership with MSBA or built to what was
understood to be MSBA standards.

Additional Information
The full presentation from the school department, including answers to some of the
questions submitted by the subcommittee is attached to this report. What may be of
particular interest to AC members is the discussion of risk factors facing the PSB.
The three largest factors listed were the schools’ revolving funds (especially BEEP
and the school lunch program), building maintenance and use of one-time funds for
operating purposes. The schools also provided some overview on how they hope to
manage these risks in the near term.

Public Comment
The hearing was sparsely attended and the subcommittee did not have a formal time
frame for public comment but rather let members of the public participate during the
entire meeting. Comments and questions that were made centered on school building
(and then other town asset) maintenance, certain slides in the presentation,
understanding whether cuts are coming in central office or student facing positions,
etc. The following are some of the more specific points discussed:
Question: Have there been any proposed reductions in central administration?
Response: There are positions that are not yet being filled because of the reduced
request. Also, classroom reductions are being achieved via turnover as opposed to
layoffs. The PSB is a $126 million enterprise and needs people to manage it. Staff
versus line charts/ratios.
Question: Has school committee had conversations about where people are located
and whether they could work from home or have shared space to reduce space needs
and potentially leased space costs? Answer: Issue is being examined.
Question: Any consideration to charging more for materials fee as it seems there is
always just $500k in revenue. Answer: Budget includes a 2% increase this year and
the total revenue is dependent on how many children enroll.
Question: Who pays for special needs services children who are in the materials fee
program? Answer: Home district
Question: The PSB hired 9 adjustment counselors (social workers) to help with the
impact of the pandemic on children. How will we know when they won’t be needed
anymore? Answer: They might always be needed. Suggestion that they may save
money in the long run as it could save on placements in OOD schools. In prior years
BPS had a federal grant for social workers. Now there is a need.
Comment/Question: Appears as if there is an expanding level of services offered by
the schools. Will it ever end? Does TSP need to be re-examined? Answer:
Impossible to answer question on expansion of services. The TSP formula has been
revised but there is still detail that needs to be provided to understand how it can
work a dynamic way.
Documents
The School Department budget documents can be found by clicking on the following
link: https://www.brookline.k12.ma.us/Page/108

Subcommittee Deliberations:
At the reconvened meeting, it was pointed out that two of the subcommittee
members are going through the budget process for the first time. Therefore the
conversation among the subcommittee was initially focused on having a mutual
understanding of the how the school budget process differs from that for other town
departments.
Because the potential use of ARPA funds had been raised, it was also noted that the
awarding of ARPA funds is at the sole discretion of the Select Board and that Town
Meeting does not have the ability to direct the use of those funds. Nevertheless, the
subcommittee and/or full AC could state their views with respect to the use of those
funds, particularly when they might be used for operating purposes.
Questions/comments from the subcommittee and the public included the following:
1. Has a request for ARPA funds been made? Answer: YES, in the amount of
$4.1 million.
2. Are one-time funds being used for one-time expenses and, if not, can you
commit to it? Answer: No, one-time funds are not being used for just onetime expenses and the PSB would not commit to doing so. There is $1 million
of one-time ESSER funds being used, an amount that would be increased by
any one-time funds, whether ARPA or from another source.
3. Have you looked at a smaller budget based on either the original or revised
TSP allocation? Answer: A list of budget request reductions has been supplied,
but there was not an attempt to match the budget to the TSP allocation. Why
not? Too large a gap. Trying to avoid getting people (staff and public) upset
when we do not know what final revenue numbers actually are. Reduction In
Force notices put people in a difficult situation.
4. Did the PSB have revenues in mind to bridge the gap? Answer: Budget is
preliminary and has already been reduced as part of a process. Revenue and
expense numbers can change all the way up to May and even later in the new
fiscal year. The last override in 2018 was a three-year override and both the
2017 OSC and BFAC discussed need for additional overrides. Currently in
fourth year of a three-year override, next year will be the fifth year. The PSB
expressed the belief that an operating override will be needed for schools and
Town in FY24 as all departments seem to be discussing deferred maintenance
and inflation (roads, buildings, equipment, etc.). No formal request for an
override has been made.
5. What is the gap in 22-24? North of $10 million? Answer: Speculative and in
any event we go back to zero every year the budget is balanced. Rejoinder:

Generally true, but not when you are using one-time funds for operating
purposes.
6. Comment: ARPA funds come in different buckets and it is unclear what the
bucket for revenue replacement will be. Frustration was expressed over view
that a game of chicken is played between schools and town especially with
regard to an override as no one wants to be the one who recommends an
override.
7. Comment: Would love to see creative ideas to address issues but we do not
have anything to look at. It is hard to take money that could be used to make
things better and spend it on status quo. Response: “Status quo” disparages
the work being done. Need to fund base operations. Choice is the education
offering now or paring it down. Request for ARPA has to start with core
operations.
8. Comment: Feels pencil sharpening could be done. Particularly opposed to
funding prerequisite need for a strategic plan without having any sense of what
that plan is. If a prerequisite need can be identified it suggests a fair amount of
work has been done. Does the plan include resource reallocation or just ask
for more funds? Lack of having that information and what it might lead to and
concern over the use of one-time funds to grow operations in this
environment. Biggest driver is headcount. Classrooms and kids in classrooms.
Forecasts for next couple of years are important. Looking out a couple of
years, would like to see SD push the class size numbers to a higher limit than
looking at. Response: Enrollment uncertainty is a risk.
9. Comment: Would like to end the boom and bust cycle of hiring and then
laying off as LIFO approach of managing personnel means losing younger and
more diverse group of employees.
10. Question: Can the Schools ask the unions to extend their notification
deadlines with the intention of helping to save jobs? Response: Union
deadlines are way past the point that AC needs to make its recommendations.
Cliff Brown outlined a range of possible approaches the subcommittee could take in
making a recommendation to full AC. These options ranged from suggesting that the
PSB be provided with sub-committee discussed several options with respect to
making recommendations to full AC in advance of the full presentation to AC by the
PSB. These options fell into the following broad categories:
1. Recommend the TSP allocation with no further reductions by the schools and
encourage the SB to allocate (initially $4.1 million, presumably would now be
$3.3 million) of ARPA funds to the schools

2. Recommend the TSP allocation with a further recommendation to the TA/SB
that no ARPA funds be used for school operating purposes. Instead, the PSB
should look for further efficiencies and embrace an approach that recognizes
the change in enrollment and accordingly adjust their budget and operations.
3. Same as 2 but recommend that the Town once again consider deferring certain
contributions to areas like OPEBs and/or reserves and also allocate a
disproportionate share of any revenue opportunities discovered by November
to the schools. Those funds could be supplemented by up to $x of ARPA
funds for expenses that can be prepaid for an extended period of time (such as
equipment leases).
4. Some combination of the above such as: TSP allocation, elimination of funds
for strategic plan, further reduction of some classrooms, ARPA funds to buy
versus lease equipment (3 year kick), deferral of some OPEB or reserve funds,
some modest ARPA funds for operations.
It was offered that a fifth option would be to say that we do not yet have enough
information to make an informed recommendation.
The observation was made that all of the options include the TSP allocation plus
some other recommendation. This was followed be asking whether voting the school
request into the Town budget with the expectation that some ARPA funds would be
used to close the gap was possible. The response to that question was a statement
that it would be up to the AC to come up with the funds (proposed changes to Town
budget) if the SB said no on ARPA funds and it was questioned whether that was
something the AC would be prepared to do.
Question was asked about the budget process and ‘whose budget is it’? Answer was
that the budget is offered by the AC.
Question re option 3 and whether the money would come from operations and the
response was the intent was to employ some of the tactics used in prior years and
defer certain items in the waterfall on a one-time basis.
Comment/suggestion that if the if SB does not use ARPA funds for this, then we
should come up with a ‘pain felt everywhere’ option.

Scott Ananian made a motion to approve Option 1: Recommend the TSP allocation
and also that the SB make up the difference between that number and the final school
budget using ARPA funds. The motion was seconded. The motion failed by a vote of
2-2 as follows:
Yes: C. Scott Ananian and Ben Birnbaum
No: Katherine Florio (after first voting to abstain) and Cliff Brown.
Cliff Brown indicated an interest in making a motion on number four. Various
revisions were suggested to come-up with the following:
A minimum of the TSP allocation (currently $124.8 million) plus some combination
of (1) ARPA funds for buying versus leasing certain equipment (2) deferring OPEBS
or other discrete funding from the waterfall, (3) deferring "Immediate PSB needs in
advance of PSB FY24-28 strategic plan" (4) examining further classroom reductions
past the 12 already proposed, (5) use of some ARPA funds for operating expenses.
After being seconded, an amendment was offered by Scott Ananian:
The committee recognizes that funds additional to the TSP allocation are
needed, and proposes appropriating a minimum of the TSP allocation (currently
$124.8 million) plus some combination of (1) ARPA funds for buying versus leasing
certain equipment (2) deferring OPEBS or other discrete funding from the waterfall,
(3) deferring "Immediate PSB needs in advance of PSB FY24-28 strategic plan" (4)
examining further classroom reductions past the 12 already proposed, (5) use of some
ARPA funds for operating expenses.
That amendment was defeated by a vote of 2-2:
Yes: C. Scott Ananian and Ben Birnbaum
No: Katherine Florio and Cliff Brown.
The subcommittee then voted the initial language without Scott Ananian’s
amendment, which passed by a vote of 4-0.
The subcommittee did not reconvene after the PSB’s latest proposed
adjustments to the number of classes and materials assumptions. The current
request from the schools represents a total budget increase of 2.95%, and an
increase of 5.7% in the amount of funds sought from the Town.

1. Have you prioritized the needs outlined in the additional revenue request? If it
has not been done, can it be done now? For example, if only part of the
additional request were funded, what is the hierarchy of needs?
2. The use of one-time funds for operating purposes was viewed as risky last year,
a concern that seems to have been borne out. The idea of using additional
one-time funds to fill a larger operating hole seems just as, if not more, risky.
Why go down the same path again?
3. There is reference to the need for funds as a precursor to the implementation
of a strategic plan. It would seem that the identification of pre-requisite need is
derived from a plan…what is the plan and what other needs are projected in it?
Or, why are these needs outlined now before a plan is finalized?
4. What does state law say happens if a revolving fund runs a deficit? What have
we done in the past?
5. What programs have been cut/modified and what funds have been
redistributed in arriving at the current budget request?
6. What are the areas of biggest financial risk for the school department?
7. Enrollment has dropped dramatically, and we don’t know when or even if that
trend will be reversed and we would start to add students. So why assert a need
to hold staffing at the current level? Why not wait to see how future enrollment
proceeds? And if it grows sufficiently, then deal with it through a mechanism
that provides a precise response to a clear need? What happens if this is a new
plateau that remains for the foreseeable future? What would staff recommend?
How would the school committee view it? In other words, under what
circumstances would the community ever expect to see changes based on
substantially reduced enrollment?
8. Given the drop in enrollment, what kind of ‘excess capacity’ is in the school
system at the moment?
9. Is the department anticipating getting any sort of population forecast update
from Cropper? If not, why not or, if so, when might that occur? What
methodology is the department using for any internal projections it is doing?
10. The budget seems to have brought back reserve funds, or at least an
expectation of reserve fund usage. No other department carries a line for
reserve funds or budgets an assumed use of reserve funds, which are meant for
‘extraordinary and unforeseen circumstances’. Why is there a budget line for
reserve funds/use of reserve funds?
11. Is there an analysis of salary ranges for teachers in peer school districts for BA,
MA and PhD levels; frequency and % of step/lane increases in peer districts?
12. Is there an analysis of class size ranges and targets for peer districts?
13. Though it may have already been distributed, can you provide a class size
distribution chart by school? If the population doesn’t change by the time

Driscoll is completed and you assumed no change in districts would there be a
significant change to class size distributions? How about after Pierce is done?
14. The 2017 OSC report (delivered in February 2018) mentioned by the
Superintendent in correspondence, and other staff at public meetings, was
broadly criticized for its lack of rigor and thoroughness. Its faults led directly
to the establishment of the Brookline Fiscal Advisory Committee. The OSC
report and its observations about possible future overrides were predicated on
assumed growth in student population that was shown to have math errors and
proven inaccurate well before the pandemic and which bears no relation to
current enrollment numbers. The report suggested population this year would
range from just under 8,000 students to almost 8,400 students. The current
number of roughly 7,000 is approximately the same as it was in the 2013-2014
school year. Why is that document, which is now at least 4 years old and based
on inaccurate information and irrelevant projections, being quoted and used as
justification for anything, particularly an operating override?
15. The school committee voted approval of all of BFAC’s recommendations. Can
you provide an update on the status of those recommendations that were the
sole or joint responsibility of the school committee?
16. At a recent school finance subcommittee it was suggested that a table that more
completely shows the components of revenue and changes in need from FY22
to FY23 would be helpful to better understand the variability, particularly in the
non-personnel budget request. Is that available?
17. The PSB is projecting a further decline in enrollment in FY23. The projected
number of 6724 is not just lower than mid-pandemic FY20, but the lowest
since FY2011. What do current/requested staffing levels look like compared
to then? Student/teacher ratios? Class sizes? How do our ratios compare to
peer districts? Has there been a noticeable impact on student performance?
What are the measurement tools for that? PARTIALLY ANSWERED
18. The Department consistently asks for more funds when enrollment increases.
Under what circumstances would the School Department ever say that fewer
resources are needed given a change in enrollment? Should the revenue
allocation formula be dynamic enough to address sustained changes in
enrollment? Or, should there be some sort of hiring check until the population
returns to a prior high-water mark?
19. Are class sizes ever too small? Do studies that discuss the benefit of class size
account/adjust for the number of adults in the room? If not, are those studies
germane to environments where there are multiple adults in the room?

20. Are there any federal or state initiatives that suggest there will be any
meaningful increase in the population of international students cited by the
Superintendent as being the primary driver of enrollment declines in FY23 (to
the extent that former or expired VISA policies were considered drivers)?
Given lead times for companies and institutions to plan and prepare for
international workers/students, does the PSB have any information to support
a theory that there might be meaningful increases in international student
population (have there been discussions with major
hospitals/universities/employers)? If not, why keep staffing levels at numbers
designed to meet such demands?

Second submission including unanswered and follow-up questions

Unanswered Questions
1. Have you prioritized the needs outlined in the additional revenue request? If it
has not been done, can it be done now? For example, if only part of the
additional request were funded, what is the hierarchy of needs?
2. There is reference to the need for funds as a precursor to the implementation
of a strategic plan. It would seem that the identification of pre-requisite need is
derived from a plan…what is the plan and what other needs are projected in it?
Or, why are these needs outlined now before a plan is finalized?
3. Where there any modifications to existing programming that resulted in savings
in arriving at the current budget request? Or is this a ‘status quo plus’ budget?
4. Given the drop in enrollment, what kind of ‘excess capacity’ is in the school
system at the moment? How much student growth can occur with existing
resources?
5. When do you decide that you
6. The Department consistently asks for more funds when enrollment increases.
Under what circumstances would the School Department ever say that fewer
resources are needed given a change in enrollment? Should the revenue
allocation formula be dynamic enough to address sustained changes in
enrollment? Or, should there be some sort of hiring check until the population
returns to a prior high-water mark?
7. Are class sizes ever too small? Do studies that discuss the benefit of class size
account/adjust for the number of adults in the room? If not, are those studies
germane to environments where there are multiple adults in the room?

Funding Gap & Use of One Time Funds
1. Federal Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) funding
is relied on for a $5m (FY22) and $1m (FY23) contributions. Which programs
are being made possible by these funds? Have any programs been saved or
expanded?
2. The FY23 budget currently shows a $4m gap between the Town-School
Partnership (TSP) split and the schools’ operating budget. And it seems like

there are $4.6m in one-time funds used to fund operating costs. The combined
$8.6m gap will need to be replaced in future fiscal years. How will that gap be
filled?
3. Do you have any proposals for making up some or all of the expanding gap
between the TSP split and future years’ schools operating budget?
Excess Capacity
4. What is the excess capacity by school if fall enrollment meets the middle
forecast? The lower forecast?
a. Teachers (Unit A)
b. Paraprofessionals (Unit C)
c. Vice Principal/Curriculum Coordinator (Unit B)
d. School Administration
e. Clerical Staff
f. Classroom Space
Is there excess capacity in the Central Administration staff?
5. In the past, the PSB has cited physical constraints of certain classrooms as a
rationale for having to keep some classes small. Have you considered using the
buffer zones to increase the class size in the new, more modern and physically
larger classrooms?
6. If this were done - larger classes in the newer buildings - would that allow for a
decrease in the number of classes and a reduction of staff?
7. We’ve discussed the decision to maintain and in some cases, expand
programming and staffing with the expectation that enrollment numbers will
return to pre-pandemic levels. Some students have returned in FY22, but not
to pre-pandemic levels. What is the signal that enrollment will not return and it
is appropriate to reduce excess capacity? How does the community know that

the PSB won’t just continue to say ‘next year might be different’ or ‘we are just
going to have smaller classes?
Building Maintenance & Deferred Maintenance
8. Deferring scheduled maintenance could shorten the lifespan of a building.
Near-term savings by deferring maintenance are frequently outweighed by
much larger long-term maintenance costs. Has a cost-benefit tradeoff between
expenditure on school programming/class size and much higher cost due to
deferred maintenance been performed? Would the PSB ever look at such a
trade-off and if not, why not?
Metrics: Goals & Priorities & Strategic Plan
9. Please provide us with the metrics the schools are using to track their
performance against the Goals and Priorities in the schools Mission Statement.
10. The Budget Memo and the Budget Book refer to the on-going development of
a Strategic Plan and ask for funds despite a plan not being completed,
examined, discussed, shared with the public, revised and approved. Please
provide us with the Strategic Plan (in whatever its state of current completion).
11. The January 22, 2022 issue of The Sagamore outlines some disturbing
disparities in achievement between white students and African American
students and Latino students that have increased in recent years. Please provide
the metrics you are using to measure your progress toward reducing this
disparity.
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